

IN THE OHIO SUPREME COURT

IN RE:) CASE NO. 2018-0496
Application of Alice Auclair Jones,)
)
Applicant.) On Findings of Fact and Recommendation of
) the Board of Commissioners on Character
) and Fitness of the Supreme Court of Ohio,
) Case No. 668
)
)
)
)

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
THOMPSON HINE LLP, FROST BROWN TODD LLC, BRICKER & ECKLER LLP,
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP, PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS & ARTHUR LLP
AND
KEATING MUETHING & KLEKAMP PLL

(NOT IN SUPPORT OF THE POSITON OF ANY PARTY)

Matthew C. Blickensderfer (0073019)

FROST BROWN TODD LLC

300 Great American Tower

301 East Fourth Street

Cincinnati, Ohio 45202

Telephone: 513-651-6800

Fax: 513-651-6981

Mblickensderfer@fbtlaw.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

Frost Brown Todd LLC

Thomas L. Feher (0038575)

Frank R. DeSantis (0030954)

Karen E. Rubin (0030339)

THOMPSON HINE LLP

3900 Key Center

127 Public Square

Cleveland, Ohio 44114

Telephone: 216-566-5500

Fax: 216-566-5800

Tom.Feher@ThompsonHine.com

Frank.DeSantis@ThompsonHine.com

Karen.Rubin@ThompsonHine.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Thompson Hine LLP

(continued on next page)

Randolph C. Wiseman (0021992)

BRICKER & ECKLER LLP

100 South Third Street

Columbus, OH 43215

Telephone: 614-227-2300

Fax: 614-227-2390

rwiseman@bricker.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

Bricker & Eckler LLP

Pierre H. Bergeron (0071402)

SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP

201 E. Fourth Street, Suite 1900

Cincinnati, OH 45202

Telephone: 513-361-1200

Fax: 513-361-1201

pierre.bergeron@squirepb.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

Squire Patton Boggs (US) LLP

Robert W. Trafford (0024447)

Charles C. Warner (0023052)

**PORTER WRIGHT MORRIS &
ARTHUR LLP**

41 South High Street, Suite #2900

Columbus, Ohio 43215

Telephone: 614-227-2100

Fax: 614-227-2200

rtrafford@porterwright.com

cwarner@porterwright.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Porter Wright Morris & Arthur LLP

James R. Matthews (0043979)

**KEATING MUETHING &
KLEKAMP PLL**

One East 4th Street, Suite 1400

Cincinnati, OH 45202

Telephone: 513-579-6400

Fax: 513-579-6457

JMatthews@KMKLAW.com

Attorney for Amicus Curiae

Keating Muething & Klekamp PLL

Brian G. Dershaw

TAFT STETTINIUS & HOLLISTER LLP

425 Walnut Street # 1800

Cincinnati, OH 45202

Attorney for Relator

Cincinnati Bar Association

David C. Greer

BIESER, GREER & LANDIS, LLP

6 North Main Street # 400

Dayton, OH 45402

Attorney for Applicant

Alice Auclair Jones

Brian S. Sullivan

DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP

255 E. Fifth Street # 1900

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
THE IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT	4
I. Proposition of Law: Rule 5.5 of the Ohio Rules of Professional Conduct should not be interpreted to prohibit a lawyer who is qualified and who has applied for admission without examination from practicing with an Ohio law firm pending processing of that application.	4
A. Rule 5.5 Can and Should be Interpreted to Permit Temporary Practice by Attorneys Moving to Ohio Who Have Sought Admission Pursuant to Gov. Bar. R. I § 9.	4
B. Practice Pending Admission Does Not Pose a Threat of any Harm that the Rules against Unauthorized Practice are Meant to Address.	8
C. Prohibiting Licensed Lawyers from Serving Clients Disregards and Improperly Impinges Upon Client Choice.	9
D. Blocking Licensed Lawyers From Gainful Employment in Ohio for Any Significant Period of Time Pending Admission Is Contrary to Ohio’s Public Policy.	11
E. Ohio's Approach Should be Consistent with the Trend Toward Easing Restrictions on Temporary Practice Pending Admission.	11
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Banque Arabe et Internationale D'Investissement v. Ameritrust Corp.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 607 (S.D. Ohio 1988)	9
State Cases	
<i>Cleveland Bar Ass'n v. Misch</i> , 82 Ohio St. 3d 256 (1998).....	8, 9
<i>Cleveland Bar Ass'n v. Moore</i> , 87 Ohio St. 3d 583 (2000).....	8, 9
<i>Cleveland Bar Assn. v. CompManagement, Inc.</i> , 2004-Ohio-6506, 104 Ohio St. 3d 168 (2004).....	8
<i>Reamsnyder v. Jaskolski</i> , 1985 Ohio App. LEXIS 8533 (6th Dist. Aug. 23, 1985).....	9
State Statutes	
R.C. § 175.31	11
R.C. § 4705.07	8
Rules	
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 8.06	13
Ohio R. Prof. Cond. Preamble	6
Ohio R. Prof. Cond. 5.5	<i>passim</i>
Ohio R. Prof. Cond. 8.5(a).....	10
Ohio Gov. Bar Rule I § 9	<i>passim</i>
Ohio R. Prof. Cond. 5.6	10
Regulations	
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs., Title 22, § 522.7 (2011).....	13
Other Authorities	
Adv. Op. 90-12 (Bd. of Comm'rs on Griev. & Disc. Aug. 17, 1990)	5, 7

Charles Wolfram, <i>Modern Legal Ethics</i> 867 (1986)	5
Arthur F. Greenbaum, <i>Multijurisdictional Practice and the Influence of Model Rule of Professional Conduct 5.5 – an Interim Assessment</i> , 43 <i>Akron L. Rev.</i> 727 (2010).....	2
Mark Weber, <i>Seven Changes in the Legal Job Market Impacting New Lawyers</i> <i>Nat’l L. J.</i> , Mar. 30, 2018.....	12
Patrick McGuire, <i>et. al.</i> , <i>Brain Drain in Ohio; Observations and Summaries with Particular Reference to Northwest Ohio</i> (University of Toledo Urban Affairs Center Feb. 2006).....	11
